

**CASE No. 17-55504**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GUILLERMO ROBLES,  
PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT,  
v.  
DOMINO’S PIZZA LLC,  
DEFENDANT – APPELLEE,

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DISTRICT COURT CASE No.: 2:16-cv-06599-SJO-FFM

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
Gregory F. Hurley, State Bar No. 126791  
Bradley J. Leimkuhler, State Bar No. 261024  
650 Town Center Drive, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1993  
Telephone: 714.513.5100  
Facsimile: 714.513.5130  
ghurley@sheppardmullin.com  
bleimkuhler@sheppardmullin.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Domino’s Pizza LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background .....	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Robles Failed To Respond To The Due Process Concerns Raised By Domino’s In His Opposition Brief In The District Court; Therefore, He Has Waived These Issues On Appeal.....	10
B. Website Accessibility Under the ADA. ....	11
1. Statutory Framework. ....	11
2. The DOJ Has Not Promulgated Standards. ....	15
3. WCAG 2.0 Is Unworkable As A Regulatory Standard. ....	17
C. Robles’ Purported Abandonment of WCAG 2.0 On Appeal Highlights the Due Process Concerns Recognized By The District Court.....	19
1. The Lack of Standards Results In A “Subjective” Test That Creates A Moving Target For Covered Entities.....	19
2. This Court Requires Application Of An “Objective” Standard When Administering A Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme, Such As The ADA’s Design And Construct Requirements; Only The DOJ Can Announce Broadly Applicable Standards. ....	21
3. Courts Regularly Dismiss ADA Lawsuits When There Are No Official Design Standards. ....	26
D. The District Court Recognized That DOJ Guidance Is Necessary and Properly Applied The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine. ....	28

E.	Due Process Demands That The Law Give Fair Notice Of Conduct That Is Required. ....	35
1.	Courts Have Already Announced Inconsistent And Conflicting Obligations With Respect To Websites Of Covered Entities.....	37
2.	Covered Entities Need A Specific Standard To Inform Their Software Engineers How To Design Their Websites To Be Accessible.....	44
3.	The DOJ’s Recent Statements Have Created Further Uncertainty For Covered Entities. ....	47
4.	The DOJ Must Engage In A Formal Rulemaking; Because It Has Not Done So, This Court Does Not Need To Defer To Its Litigation Position.....	49
5.	The Application Of The Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Require Robles To Have An Agency Forum To Resolve His Dispute.....	52
F.	The District Court’s Observation Regarding The Telephone Service Was Entirely Proper. ....	53
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	47, 48
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Blue Apron, LLC</i> 2017 WL 5186354 (D.N.H. Nov. 8, 2017).....	39, 41
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines, Co.</i> 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	14, 34, 41
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Alexander v. Kujok</i> 158 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (E.D. Cal. 2016) .....	14
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> 2017 WL 3278898 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	39, 41
<i>Barapind v. Reno</i> 225 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Blackwell v. Cty. and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 506 F. App'x. 585 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37, 43, 48
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	15, 35
<i>Brumark Corp. v. Samson Resources Corp.</i> 57 F.3d 941 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler's Ass'n of New England, Inc.</i> 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	38

<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	36
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Collins v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Med. Ctr.</i> 2015 WL 268842 (D.N.H. Jan. 21, 2015) .....	55, 56
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.</i> 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Coronado v. Cobblestone Village Community Rentals</i> 163 Cal. App. 4th 831 (2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 661 (2009) .....	27
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>Del-Orden v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 1:16-cv-03281-RA .....	19
<i>Dobard v. S.F. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> 1993 WL 372256 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 1993).....	54, 56
<i>Earll v. eBay, Inc.</i> 599 F. App’x. 695 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2015).....	12, 38
<i>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</i> 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	35
<i>Ferrare v. IDT Energy, Inc.</i> 2015 WL 3622883 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 10, 2015) .....	31
<i>Forbes v. Napolitano</i> 236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	36

<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Gaylor v. Greenbriar of Dahlonga Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> 975 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	13
<i>GCB Commc’ns. Inc. v. U.S. South Commc’ns, Inc.</i> 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit</i> 577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2017).....	39, 42
<i>Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enter., Inc.</i> 603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>Gomez v. Bang &amp; Olufsen Am., Inc.</i> 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017) .....	40
<i>Gorecki v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 2957736 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2017).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	36
<i>Haynes v. Brinker Int’l., Inc.</i> 2017 WL 4347204 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017).....	38
<i>Haynes v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, Case No. 0:17-cv-61002-JEM .....	19
<i>Haynes v. Hooters of Am., LLC</i> 2017 WL 2579044 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2017).....	38, 42
<i>Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.</i> 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997).....	22, 33
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> 14 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	12

<i>Kidwell v. Florida Comm’n on Human Relations</i> 2017 WL 176897 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 17, 2017) .....	40
<i>Kirola v. Cty. and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 30
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998), <i>rev’d</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 32, 33, 37, 49
<i>Long v. Coast Resorts, Inc.</i> 267 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> 998 F.2d 1144 (3d. Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>MacClymonds v. IMI Invs. Inc.</i> 2007 WL 1306803 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2007).....	13
<i>Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> 833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	38, 47, 48
<i>Markett v. Five Guys Enterprises, LLC</i> 2017 WL 5054568 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2017).....	38, 42
<i>Marsh v. Edwards Theatres Circuit, Inc.</i> 64 Cal. App. 3d 881 (1975) .....	24, 27
<i>MCI Comm. Corp. v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> 496 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	31
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd., Ret. Plan of Pillsbury Co. &amp; Am. Fed. Of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>N. Cnty. Commc’ns Corp. v. Cal. Catalog &amp; Tech.</i> 594 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6



<i>Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Scribd, Inc.</i> 97 F.Supp.3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	40
<i>Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 244 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Norkunas v. Seahorse NB, LLC</i> 444 F. App’x. 412 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Oliver v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> 654 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	38
<i>Parker v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 4457508 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2017) .....	39, 42
<i>Reid v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	53
<i>Resnick v. Magical Cruise Co.</i> 148 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Rilling v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> 909 F.2d 399 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l. Hosp.</i> 514 U.S. 87 (1997).....	49
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.</i> 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 7, 31

<i>U.S. v. AMC Enter., Inc.</i> 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 32, 36, 37, 48, 49
<i>U.S. v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13, 32, 49
<i>U.S. v. Nat’l Amusements, Inc.</i> 180 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2001).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Saenz</i> 179 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	6
<i>USA Petroleum Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 38
<i>Wilson v. Pier 1 Imports (US), Inc.</i> 439 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	27
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	44
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) .....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E) .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b) .....	13, 22, 32
Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act.....	49

California’s Unruh Act.....	27, 34, 51
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
28 C.F.R. Appendix C.....	57
28 C.F.R. pt. 36.....	13
28 C.F.R. § 26.303(c)(1).....	14
28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....	12, 13
28 C.F.R. § 36.303.....	54
28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a).....	13
36 C.F.R. pt. 1191, Appendices B & D.....	13
28 CFR 36.401(a).....	46
Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	
75 Fed. Reg. 43460-01, 2010 WL 2888003.....	16, 17, 46, 54
<i>Hearing before the H. Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House</i>	
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 65–010 (2000).....	41
<a href="https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html">https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html</a> .....	15
<a href="https://wave.webaim.org/help">https://wave.webaim.org/help</a> .....	18
<a href="https://www.ada.gov/fact_on_complaint.htm">https://www.ada.gov/fact_on_complaint.htm</a> .....	53
<a href="https://www.w3.org/TR/UNDERSTANDING-WCAG20">https://www.w3.org/TR/UNDERSTANDING-WCAG20</a> .....	17
<a href="https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/">https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/</a> .....	17, 42
